ORDINANCE NO. 78-23
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN ACT PROHIBITING THE CONNECTION OF EFFLUENT PIPES OR OTHER DEVICES TO THE FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE NASSAU COUNTY RECREATION AND WATER CONSERVATION AND CONTROL DISTRICT NO. 1 LOCATED IN NASSAU COUNTY, PROVIDING FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE NATURAL HABITAT OF WILDLIFE WITHIN SAID PROJECT, PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the County Commission of Nassau County finds that the health and well being of the citizens of Nassau County can best be served by the prohibition of allowing direct or lateral connections to the Flood Control District Project in the areas of Mills Creek under supervision of the Nassau County Recreation and Water Conservation and Control District No. 1.

WHEREAS, the County Commission further finds that the maintenance of the wildlife habitat in this particular area as well as the proper maintenance of this project can best be maintained by the strict controls of connections by adjacent land owners to this Project.

THEREFORE, be it resolved by the County Commission of Nassau County that this ordinance be passed to include the following:

SECTION 1: No adjacent land owner shall be allowed to connect either directly or lateral by any pipes or other devices for the purpose of surface water drainage to or into that certain Flood Control Drainage Project in the area of Mills Creek, Nassau County, Florida, under the control of the Nassau County Recreation and Water Conservation and Control District No. 1.

SECTION 2: No adjacent land owner shall be allowed to distribute directly or indirectly any contaminant by any structure or device whatsoever over or through the lands under the control of the Nassau County Recreation and Water Conservation and Control District No. 1, located within Nassau County, Florida.

SECTION 3: Penalties - Any violation of any portion of this Ordinance shall be a separate violation of this Ordinance and upon conviction in the County Court the violater may be fined up to \$800.00.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be effective upon becoming law.

DONE and ADOPTED in regular session this 26^{12} day of September , 1978.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Attest

D. O. OXLEY

Its: Ex-officio Clerk

Bv:

Its: Chairman